
August 8, 1966 
CCM11ISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board met in Special Sess~on, all _members present, John Orton, Chairman. 

UQUOR LICENSES: There bein~no protests entered the following liquor and limited liquor licenses 
were renewed. 

Liquor License No. 125 -· Geor~e B. Storer, DBA Ten Mile Inn, Southeast of Saratoga, 8~11~66 to 
8-11-67 - $300.00. 
Limited Liquor License No. 126 - Old Baldy Club, a Corporation, Saratoga, Wyoming 8-~J-66 to 
8-23-67 - $100.00. . . 

ELECTION PRECINCT change in location of voting precinct Rawlins District No. 1, Frecinct No. 2 moved 
from Latin - American Club house to the northwest room in the Pershing School. The entrance is s~parate from 
the main entrance by door facing east at west end of north side of building. The future elections will. be held 
at this voting place for District No. 1, Precinct No. 2 commencing with the August 16, 1966 Primary Election. 
fhe Latin - American Club has been.closed.· The Pershing Street dividing line is hereby moved eastward to include 
the northwest room in the Pershing School building and does not affect the rest of the dividing street. . . 

There being no further business the meeting.was adjourned. 

A'ITEST: 

OOUNTY CLE 

'Sep{ember 6, 1966 co.r:n.ussICNERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissi ners met.at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, chairman pro-tern and George R. Salisbury, Jr. 

_present, John Orton absent. The minutes of.meetings held August 2, J and 8 were read and approved. 

MO~THLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited 
. 

-and.approved for payment. 

C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster 
Don L. Sims 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Jake Cruz 
Mary G. Bradford 
Rawlins - Dist. 1 Precinct 1 
Rawlins - Dist. 1 Precinct 2 
Rawlins - Dist. 1 Precinct 3 
Rawlins - Dist. 2 Precinct 1 
Rawlins - Dist. 2 Precinct 2 

Rawlins - Dist. 2 ~recinct J 
Rawlins Dist. J Precinct 1 
Rawlins - Dist. J Precinct 2 
Rawlins - Dist. J Precinct 3 
Rawlins - Dist. J Precinct 4 
Rawlins - Dist. J Precinct 5 
Lamont - Dist. 4 Precinct 1 
Seminoe Dam - Dist. 4 Precinct 2 
Leo - Dist. 6 Precinct 1 
Shirley Basin - Dist. 6 Precinct 2 

Medicine Bow - Dist. 7 Pct. 1 
Hanna Dist. 8 Pct. 1 
Elmo - Dist. 8 Pct. 2 
Elk Mountain - Dist. 9 Pct. 1 
McFadden, - Dist. 10 Pct. 1 
Saratoga East - Dist. 11 Pct. 1 
Trail Inn Restaurant 
Saratoga West - Dist. 11 Pct. 2 
Riverside - Dist. 12 Pct. J 
Bennett - Dist. 13 Pct. 1 
Ryan Park - Di~t. 13 Pct. J 
Collins - Dist. 14 Pct. 1 

Encampment - Dist. 14 Pct. 2 
Savery - Dist. 15 Pct. 1 
Dixon - Dist. 15 Pct. 2 
Baggs - Dist. 15 Pct. J 
Walcott - Dist. 16 Pct. 1 
Sinclair - Dist. 17 Pct. 1 
Square Shooter Eating House 
Adams Restaurant 
Ven:l:te Cafe 
Willow Inn Cafe 

Ole H. Larson 
Virginia Halsell 
R. G. Engstrom 
La Verne Ziler 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 

Misc. - Postage Meter 
Salary & Mileage - Water Commissioner 
Electric Service 
CH & Jail - Partial Salary 
Co. Clerk - Salary Deputy 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 

Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 

, Election Board 
Elect ion Board 

Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election ¥.eals - Saratoga East 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Boa rd 
Election Board 
Election Board 

Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
Election Board 
l!.lection Board 
:Clection Meals 
Election Meals 
Election Board 
Election Board 

Election Board - Constable 
Salary - Sec. to Attorn_ey 
S~lary - County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 

500.00 
175.14 
285.99 
50.00 

328.89 
91.00 
95.00 
80.00 
81.00 
80.00 

100.00 
105.00 
115.00 

90.00 
125.00 
105.00 
J8.10 
36.oo 
42.00 
42.00 

97.90 
66.85 
66.85 
73.85 
5J.85 
76.00 
11.18 

100.65 
J4.oo 
40.00 
41.00 
46.oo 

78.85 
30.00 
J8.40 
90.95 
34.oo 
86.oo 
56.25 
93.75 
17 • .50 
18.75 

10.00 
2.52.84 
454.00 
270.63 
2.59.09 
2.52.74 
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Betty Sheehan 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
Marie Backstrom 
R. A • .riakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
B. G. Michie 
Ida Johnson 
K!3ren Billings 

C. W. Ogburn 
Frank McDonald 
Ronald Knapp 
James Pudge 
Lawrence Francis 
Lonnie Moon 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Buster· flakinen 

Glen Glidden 
Roy Sims 
Ronald L. Knapp 
John V. Crow 
S. K. Briggs 
Betty McGinness 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
1'1argaret Whitehead 
Alice J. Nichols 

Ch13rlotte Remick 
Ruth Cables 
O. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 
City of Rawlins 
Alfred Sanchez 
Robert J. Korkow 
Carl H. Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 

Robert Buckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Theodore Lindi 
James W. Lucas 
Jorn Maffoni, Sr. 
Buster 1'•akinen 
Joe .fv':ascarenas 
John R. Smyth, Attorney 

Melton M. Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 
L. C. Reed 
Daniel Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Frank R. Tatum 
Marlene Chrk 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Betty Neubrecht 
ltek Business Products 

Workman's Printing 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Chevron Oil Services 
Continental Oil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
LeRoy's Chevron Service 
Frank !'!cDorui.ld 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McMahon Motors · .1 

C. W. Ogburn 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Rawlins Charter Service Inc. 
The Rawlins .i.~ational Bank 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Standard Oil, Div. of American Oil 
Standard Oil, Div. of American Oil 
Texaco, Inc. 
Western Vnion Telegraph Co. 
Verne Wood 
Donna J. (;onnor 

Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Trt,a surer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 

· Salary - Co. Assessor · 
Salary - Dea. Co. Asses·sor" 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Asses·sor· 
Salary - Assisting Assessor 

Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Sarary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff & Jailer 
Salary - Secretary to Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Sal8ry - Dep. Sheriff 
S13lary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Co. Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to Attorney 
Salary - Co. Sup't. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't. 
Salary - Assisting Co. Sup't. 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 

Salary - Clerk of Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of (;ourt 
Salary - JP 
Salary - Court House Custodian 
Salary - Court House Custodian 
Assignment - CH & Jail 
Assisting Court House Custodian 
R & B .;)upervisor 
R & B - Labor & Expense 
R & B - Labor & Contract Labor 

R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor & Contract Labor 
R & B - Labor & Expense 
1
• & B - Labor 
ii & d - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
R & Jj - Labor 
R & d - Labor 
R & B - Assigmment 

R & B - Labor 
R & B - Labor 
rt & B - Labor 
R & B & Fire Department 
R & B - Labor 
H & B - labor 
Salary - Sec. to Prill 
Health Officer - Salary 
Salary - Elections 
Various - Supplies. 

Various - Supplies. 
Various - Supplies 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Gas & Oil 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Expense of Undersheriff 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
9heriff - Car Expense 
ShP.riff - Mileage & Expense 

~heriff - Car ExpensP, 
Sheriff - Mileage 
~heriff - Supplies 
.;)h~riff - Car Expense 
Sheriff Car Ex:pense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Telegraph Ex::,-ense 
Sheriff - Ex:pense 
Sup't. - Institute 

26.5.69 
424.72 
374.47 
282.00 
163 • .55 
248.39 
422 • .52 
314.14 
328.10 
238.29 
231.35 

470.32 
380. 95 
333 • .50 
324.80 
351.05 
333.50 
2.52.84 
138.0J 
140.33 

93 • .55 

2J.J9 
23.39 
69.67 

410. 72 
JJ4.59 
102.09 
40.5.22 
J02.49 

27.68 
252.11 

410.72 
318.34 
17.5.63 
266.34 
2.5.5.24 
25.oa 

1J4.12 
403.66 
375.30 
.539.31 

244.45 
243. 92 
.529.00 
371.50 
319.30 
333 • .50 
236.66 
318.00 
349.20 

25.00 

3.53.10 
333 • .50 
324.80 
452.35 

62.16 
3JJ.50 
245.70 
167.65 
266.89 
446;70 

40.90 
32.51 
10.26 
J0.56 
6J.02 
6.66 

42.30 
2J.66 
9.5.33 

134.12 

lJJ.26 
188.00 

4.40 
14.21 
19.66 

6.77 
.5.44 
4.67 

50.00 
200.00 



September 9, 1966 

Craig Carmain 
Harry S. Cashma.'1 
Agricultural Extension Ser. 
Betty An_derson 
Dick G. Hiser 
Bruce L. Richardson 
C & N Service & ~upply 
Samuel Ishmael 
K. W. Keldsen 
Frank S,·Conaway 

Gilbert Blumenthal 
Ida Nickell . 
City Stearn laundry 
Itek Business Products 
H. Larsen , Inc. 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Northern Gas Company 
C. W. Ogburn 
Robert D. Paul, M. D. 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection 

Dr. G. G. Stoddard 
Walter T. Ilaney 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
o. E. Castle 
Vera Bacon 
L:>is Brandjord 
White Spot Janitorial Service 
Southwest Counseling Service 
•G. W. Leavengood 
Valerie M. Lewis,Clerk of Court• 

Linclon Hiway Service 
'Rawlins Insurers Assn. 
'Rawlins I,ewsapaers Inc. 
·u. s. Welding Supply, Inc. 
'Wyoming Girls' School 
Joel H. Hays 
Donna J • Connor 
Scott, Foresman & Co. 
The Mills Company 
Mountain States Tele. Co. 

Saratoga Sun 
Wyo. State Highway Dept. 
F. B. Cron berg · 
Adrienne Cowdin 
Times Stationers · 
Wyo. Industrial Institute 
Xerox Corporation 
Ray A. Corbett, M. D. 
Anderson's ~inclair Service 
Carbon Co. Gas Co. 

Carbon Power & Light Inc. 
Continental Oil Company 
City of Rawlins Water·Dept. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Platte Valley Gas & OU 
Pete's Upholstery 
Painter Lumber Co. 
Moss Equipment & Supply Co. 
Minter Mercantile' 
Robert J. Korkow 

Kinna~an'Supply ~ompany· 
Gay Johnson's 
Humble Oil & Refining Co. 
Gilpatrick Const. Co. Inc. 
Encam!)ITlent Garaee 
Dixon Garage . 
Continental Oil ~ompany 
Lewis C. Waldron 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
U.S. Welding Supply, Inc. 

Union Supply Company 
Town of Hanna 
Smith Chevrolet - Cadillac Inc. 
Wortham Machinery Co.· 
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc. 
Zep Manufacturing Co. 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
John Niland 
R. G. Engstrom 
Richard Seith 

I. R. Daugherty 
Ferguson Merc~ntile Co. 

Coroner - Mileaee 
Coroner - Fees & Rent 
Quarterly Salary of Agent 
Mileage & Expense - HDA 
Mileage & Expense 
Agent - Mileage & Expense 
District Ccurt - Supplies 
Court Attorney 
Court Attorney 
Sala?"'J & Rent - JP 

· Justice Court - Salary & ~ent 
· Justice Court - Rent 

CH & Jail - Laundry 
CH & Jail - Maint & Repairs 
Various - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Various - Gas Service 
Care of Prisoners 
Care of Prisoners 
Drayage 

Care'of Prisoners 
.Water Commissioner-Sal;ry& Mil. 
Election Canvass & Mileage 

• Election Canvass 
.clealth Officer - Mileage PHN 
Health Officer - Mileage PHN 
Janitor Service - 3 Months 
Mental Health 
Rent - Civil Defense Director 
State Insitutions · 

Misc. - Fire Department 
Misc. - Insu:r"ance 
¥~sc. - Publishing & Advertising 
Misc. - 1''ire Department 
Care of Girls· 
Treasurer - Hileage & Expense 
Sup•t. - Mileage & Expense 
·Sup• t. - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Telephone Ex?ense 

Various - Supplies 
State Radio · 
Justice Court - Rent,Fees,Y.il.· 
Justice Court - Fees 
Various - Supplies 
Care of Boys 
Misc. - ,Rrinting & Publishing 
Sheriff - Expense 
R & B - Gas & Oil 
ii & B - Gas Service 

h & B Dept. Electric Service 
n & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
Water Service 
R & B Dept. Repairs & Parts 
i. & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. 
•• & Il .1.1ept. 
h & B Dept. 
.11. & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. 

Repairs 
Repairs & carts 

- Repairs & rarts 
- Gas & Oil 
- EY.pense 

... 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & arts 
R & tl Dept. - Tires 
n & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gravel 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
~ & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Contract ti\bor 
rl & B Department - Repairs 
... & B Dept. - Rep,,irs 

.~ & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B ~ept. - Water Service 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Rera irs & Parts 
Electric Service 
rt & B De~t. - Repi,.rs & ~arts 
Commissioner - Salary & Hileage & Exp. 
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage & Exp. 
Various - E:x:-ense 
~~als - Fire Dept. & nescue 

Justice ~ourt - Rent 
CH & Jail - Supplies 

' 

2J.OO 
2.5.00 

4eo.oo 
108.22 
176.23 
188.31 

22.00 
1.50.00 
1.50.00 
111.81 

93.31 
20.00 
21.12 

111.60 
2.87 

10 • .5.5 
28.28 

790 • .50 
8.00 

10.00 

1.5.00 
244.45 

20.00 
12.00 
58.70 
22.60 

10.5.00 
1177.38 

.50.00 
109.9.5 

22 • .50 
2429.00 
600.92 

8 • .50 
46 • .50 
.56.69 

111.JO 
41.30 

1116.0.5 
676.39 

84.90 
120.00 
61.00 
10.00 

209.41 
36.00 
70.39 
32 • .50 
64.66 
10 • .50 

l.5.4o 
344.71 
30.00 
20.02 

147.03 
14.60 
7.8J 

J7.14 
.5 20. 3.5 

71.06 

JJ4.?l 
J8.78 

129.7.5 
100.00 
4JJ.95 
118.98 

6.22 
64.oo 
92.61 
.50.94 

186 • .54 
.5.00 

88.07 
679 • .5J 

7.00 
44.22 . 

146.18 
11.5.01 
14 • .56 
10.6.5 

20.00 
23.33 
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September 6, 1966 

Foster Plumbing & Heating 
Sanger Lock & Key Co. 
Wyo. Wholesale Dist. Inc. 
Bush l'iotor Service 
John Ortcn 
Rawlins Plumbing 
Office of Co. Treasurer 
Stanfield's 

Lariat Service 
Platte Valley Service 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Wyoming Retirement ~ystem 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement ~ystem 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyo. Medical Service, lnc. 
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. 
Wyoming Retirement ~stem 

CH & Jail - Repairs & Maint. 
CH & Jail - Re:i:a irs 

'. CH & Jail - Supplies 
R & rl Dept. - Repairs , 
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage & exp'. 
CH & Jail - Naint. 
Various - Assignments 
Various - Supplies 

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors 
Comp. - Peace Officers 
Retirement - County Portion 
\-Jithholding Tax for August 1966 
Social Security ·for August 1966 
County Retirement Withheld 
Various - Health Insurance 
Various Life Insurance 
Teacher's Retirement 

9.80 
J6.oo 
48.04 
18 • .50 

. 47 .23 
12.60 
66.ll 
26.29 

1.75 
24.6J 

112.16 
46.47 

50.5.41 
2472.45 
954 • .59 
379.1.5 
246.40 
82.10 
21. 9.5 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE 14277 on lots 21, 22, 23 and 24, Block 11, Merrell Addition assigned to Anna 
Lascano for $69.34 and · Certificate of Purchase 14278 on lots 25 to 29 inclusive in Block 11, .Me_rre_ll _Addition, 
Rawlins assigned to Anna Lascano, P. O. Box 234, Rawlins, Wyo. for $16.77. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the follcwing day. , 
. 

September 7, 1966 The Board resumed its session, all members present. 

BCNDS as follow were approved by the Board. 
John T. Cobb, Savery, Wyo. Treasurer School District No. 1 
Kim J. Krueger, McFadden, Wyo. Treasurer School District No. 24 
Vera Barkhurst, Saratoga, Wyo. Treasurer School ~istrict No. 22 
James Poulos, Hanr.a, Wyo. Treasurer School District No. 4 
William W. Wilson, Encampment, Wyo. Treasurer School District No. 18 
Martha J. Hall, Lamont, Wyo. Treasurer School District No. 33 
Eugene V. Long, Hanna, Wyo. Treasurer School District No. 2 
Gilbert Blumenthal, Saratoga, Wyo. Treasurer School l>istrict No; 9 

$30,000.00 
20,000.00 
4,000.00 

.50,000.00 
12,000.00 

9,000.00 
2,000.00 

20.000.00 

SAIE OF COUNTY PRCPERTY: lots 1 and 2, Block 17, Third Merrell Addition sold to Vernon·D. and David 
V. :slater, P. o. Box 48J, Rawlins, Wyo. for the sum of ~50.70. 

PLANNING CONViISSIONS AND TOWN CCUNCTI.S OF TP.E TOi·i'NS OF Elli MOt)NTAIN, EIMO AND IW\'NA 

. Robert s. Lowe, Attorney, representing the Towns of .l:.lk .Mountain, Elmo and Hanna, appeared before the 
Boijrd and discussed with the Boqrd the creation of an Area Planning Commission in conjunction with the Planning 
Co~missions of each respective Town.and also there was presented to the Board the minutes of the meetings bf the 
Ar~a Planning Commission, as well as the minutes of the Planning Co~.missions end Town Councils of the lawns of 
El~ Mountain, Elmo and Hanna regarding plans for area water and sewer development and the minutes of the Carbon 
Co~nty Planning Commission. After discussion was had, i~ was regularly moved by Comr.,is,,ioner George R. SalisbuyY, 
Jr~ and seconded by Commissioner John Niland that the following resolution by adop~ed~ I 

RESOLUTION 

"RESOLVED, that the Area Planning Commission comprised of representatives of the Towns of .l!.lk Mountain, 
Ehio and Hanna, to adopt plans for water and sewer.development in the are~ encompassed by said conmunities and 
areas immediately adjoined thereto be, and the same hereby is, approved, ratified, adopted and confinned and the 
area ani scope of the proposed plan consisting of the follcwing, to-wit: water and sewer facilities as well 
as·water sources in and about said towns including"all correlative matters relating.thereto be, and the s3me 
hereby is approved and confirmed, and the officers·or this Board necessary tor:assist in applying for a planning 
gr~nt from the Fanners liome Administration by, and:they hereby are, duly authorized and ccnstituted to do so." 

follows: 

ATTEST: 

Upon putting said motion for adoption .of the foregoing resolution t6 a vote, the same passed as 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

,l,ohn Orton 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
John Niland 

None 

OOARD OF COUlJTY COr~IISSIONLRS 

, ' £, 
• \ . &.~,/ r:z:/c . 

. ~ CEAIR! 

v 

I 


